GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1666

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 13, 2021

SCHEMES FOR LOW COST HOUSING

NO. 1666. SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:
(a) the steps taken to alleviate homelessness in the country;

(b) the number of homeless persons in the country, State-wise;

(¢) the list of schemes introduced for low cost housing in the country and the details thereof’, and

(d) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised for low cost housing schemes, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a): ‘Land’ and ‘Colonization” are State subjects and therefore, it is the responsibility of the State/ Union Territory (UT) Governments to implement housing schemes to provide houses to their citizens. However, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs supplements the efforts of State/ UT Governments in providing houses to all eligible houscholds in urban areas through its housing schemes.

(b): As per census 2011, the number of houseless people was 17,73,040 in India which includes 9,38,348 from urban arcas and 8,34,692 from rural areas. State/ UT-wise details are

at Annexure-I.

(¢): The Ministry is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) since
25.06.2015 for giving Central assistance to States/ UTs for providing all-weather pucca houses to all cligible urban households. The Scheme addresses affordable housing requirement in urban areas through four verticals: (i) “In-Situ” Slum Redevelopment (ISSR)
(i1) Credit-Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) (ii1) Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP)

and (iv) Beneficiary-led individual house construction or enhancement (BL.C).
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Earlier, Government of India had implemented Basic Services to the Urban Poor (BSUP) and Integrated Housing and Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) components of Jawaharlal
Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) for assisting State/ UT Governments in providing housing and basic services to urban poor/ slum dwellers. The duration of Mission was seven years from 2005-06 to March, 2012 which was extended up to March, 2017 for completion of projects sanctioned under INNURM till March, 2012. The Government also implemented Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) for providing houses along with basic civic and social infrastructure for slum dwellers and urban poor. RAY has been subsumed in the

PMAY-U.

(d): State/ UT-wise details of Central assistance approved, released and utilised under

PMAY-U, RAY and INNURM are at Annexures-1IL, III and IV respectively.
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Annexure I referred in reply to RS UQ No.1666 due for13-12-2021

State/ UT-wise Houseless Population in India as per census 2011

S1. No. State / Union Houseless Population (in Numbers)
Territories Total Urban Rural
I ANDHRA PRADESH 1,45,211 75,857 69,354
ARUNACHAL
2 PRADESH 1,556 313 1,243
3 ASSAM 12.919 2,527 10,392
4 BIHAR 45,584 12,591 32,993
5 CHHATTISGARH 24,214 6,533 17,681
6 GOA 3,051 1,693 1,358
7 GUJARAT 1,44,306 84,822 59,484
8 HARYANA 51.871 23,789 28,082
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4,098 872 3,226
10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 19,047 10,848 8,199
i JHARKHAND 23.391 6,967 16,424
12 KARNATAKA 76,735 35,473 41,262
13 KERALA 11,853 7,761 4,092
14 MADHYA PRADESH 1,46,435 66,055 80,380
15 MAHARASHTRA 2,10,908 1,11,373 99335
16 MANIPUR 3,212 1,331 1,881
117 MEGHALAYA 1,241 177 1,064
18 MIZORAM 152 104 48
19 NAGALAND 876 344 532
20 ODISHA 34,061 14,053 20,008
21 PUNJAB 46,714 18,374 28,340
22 RAJASTHAN 1,81,544 73,236 1,08,308
23 SIKKIM 277 32 245
24 TAMIL NADU 50,929 37.117 13,812
25 TRIPURA 3,225 1,352 1,873
26 UTTAR PRADESH 3,29.125 1,80,929 1,48,196
27 UTTARAKHAND 11,824 5,556 6,268
28 WEST BENGAL 1,34,040 1,04,967 29,073
ANDAMAN &
= NICOBAR ISLANDS e &2 =
30 CHANDIGARH 4,139 4,133 6
DADRA & NAGAR
31 HAVELI 1,004 281 723
32 DAMAN & DIU 737 591 146
33 NCT OF DELHI 47,076 46,724 352
34 PUDUCHERRY 1,590 1,508 82
INDIA 17,73,040 9,38,348 8,34,692

Source: Houseless Population, office of the Registrar General and Census Commissioner,
India.

Note: * : Andhra Pradesh means the erstwhile State of Andhra Pradesh i.e., the area now comprising the present-day State of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.
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Annexure II referred in reply to RS UQNo.1666 due for 13-12-2021

State/ UT-wise details of Central Assistance Approved, Released and Utilised along with houses sanctioned under PMAY-U

Central Assistance(Z inCrore)

Sr.No. Name of Number of
theState/ HousesSan Approved Released Utilised
uT ctioned

1 AndhraPradesh 20,40,541 30,995.85 10.168.41 9,158.45
2 Bihar 3,64,086 5,690.62 2,469.36 1,571.25
3 Chhattisgarh 2,99.390 4,629.79 2,732.01 2,116.71
4 Goa 4,156 94.71 94.17 93.81
5 Gujarat 8,56,982 16,300.63 12,161.13 11.887.25
6 Haryana 1,55,696 2,719.86 1,214.51 949.61
7 HimachalPradesh 12,682 225.13 135.97 127.87
8 Jharkhand 2,34,778 3.595.15 2,461.86 1,724.37
9 Karnataka 6,93,577 11,304.59 5,247.75 4,805.34
10 ;1_,2 Kerala 1,39,848 2,295.94 1.514.37 1.398.81
11 & |[MadhyaPradesh 865,129 13,975.40 10,088.63 9,175.82
12 Maharashtra 13,52,471 22,734.42 11,386.65 10,419.83
13 Odisha 2,05,999 3,227.24 1.634.23 1.500.66
14 Punjab 1,10,883 1,865.08 1,115.45 887.69
15 Rajasthan 2.19.535 3,997.88 2,466.25 2,272.78
16 TamilNadu 7,19.853 11,486.52 7,632.90 7,041.84
17 Telangana 2,33,108 4,057.14 2,827.41 2,765.02
18 UttarPradesh 17,67,146 27,535.58 17,109.73 15.469.45
19 Uttarakhand 52,486 964.31 575.36 436.61
20 WestBengal 3,56,646 8,835.51 5,282.30 4,728.56
Sub-total(States):- 1,08,84,992 1,76,531.95 98,318.45 88.531.73
21 ArunachalPradesh 9,135 192.64 149.06 124.30
22 _, [Assam 1,68.261 2,544.92 982.71 956.92
23 2 [Manipur 56,095 841.88 338.13 192.43
24 % Meghalava 5,333 85.43 37.57 20.88
25 %3 Mizoram 39,872 608.27 189.90 120.27
26 % [Nagaland 32,331 510.94 306.91 162.94
27 < |sikkim 637 9.83 4.97 2.19
28 Tripura 92,128 1,477.20 1,029.58 867.56
Sub-total(N.E.States):- 4,03,792 6,271.11 3,038.83 2,447.49
29 A&NIsland(UT) 602 9.21 1.93 0.85
30 » [Chandigarh(UT) 1,582 35.34 35.34 35.34
31 5 [UTofDNH&DD 8,174 164.53 142.59 118.03
32 g Delhi(NCR) 25,949 588.20 588.20 588.20
33 2 1&K (UT) 48,709 747.01 325.93 191.68
34 -% Ladakh (UT) 1,373 30.61 21.72 11.92

35 = Lakshadweep(UT) - - - |-
36 Puducherry(UT) 14,942 237.92 171.98 133.92
Sub- total(UT):- 1,01,331 1,812.82 1,287.69 1,079.94
GrandTotal":- 1.14Crore| 1.85LakhCr.] 1.03LakhCr. |[92,098.52Cr

NneludesI39.76 Crore Central subsidy released 99 CNAs Jor 3,112 beneficiaries under CLSS.


Annexure I1I referred in reply to RS UQ No.1666 due for 13-12-2021

State/ UT-wise details of Central Assistance Approved, Released and Utilised along with houses sanctioned under Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) Subsumed under

PMAY-U
- Name of Number of Central Assistance(Z in Crore) theState/UT HousesSanc |  Approved Released** Utilised
tioned
1 AndhraPradesh 1,617 41.26 32.87 1.16
2 Bihar 11,276 297.72 161.70 122.39
3 Chhattisgarh 300) 6.09 6.42 6.09
4 Goa - - - -
5 Gujarat 30,494 451.46 322.10 288.53
6 Haryana 3,226 206.93 119.28 78.53
7 HimachalPradesh 300 27.62 9.21 9.21
8 Jharkhand 3.931 97.15 73.40 34.77
9 Karnataka 23,125 638.77 529.59 501.90
10 &E Kerala 2,118 66.06 37.43 11.57
11 # [MadhyaPradesh 8,123 229.65 183.92 140.93
12 Maharashtra - - - -
13 QOdisha 11,235 290.16 170.03 101.09
14 Punjab* - - 3.78 -
15 Rajasthan 21,908 450.07 278.17 163.54
16 Tamil Nadu 4,880) 135.25 112.52 112.52
17 Telangana 1,198 22.25 62.38 -
18 UttarPradesh 8,409 279.22 172.67 123.90
19 Uttarakhand 3,130 128.80) 107.48 40.15
20 WestBengal 472 15.05 11.58 8.58
Sub-total(States) :- 1,35,742 3,383.50y 2,394.54 1,744.87
21 ArunachalPradesh 1,536 77.39 77.39 56.61
22 » |Assam - - - -
23 § Manipur - - - -
24 g Meghalaya - - - -
25 = Mizoram 142 9.49 9.30 751
26 % |Nagaland 1,054 41.68 24.74 24.74
27 | # [Sikkim : : : :
28 Tripura 3,005 77.92 59.94 59.87
Sub- total(N.E.States) :- 5,737 206.48 171.37 148.73
29 A&NIsland(UT) - - - -
30 # |Chandigarh(UT) - - - -
31 | § |[UTofDNH&DD - - - -
32| E |Delhi(NCR) : : : :
33 | &£ [1&K@D) “ ’ . “
34 -% Ladakh(UT) 369 15.98 11.56 6.26
35 ~ Lakshadweep (UT) - - - -
36 Puducherry(UT) - - - -
Sub-total(UT):- 369 15.98 11.56 6.26
Grand Total:- 1,41,848 3,605.96 2,577.47 1,899.86

*Central Assistance released in sanctioned projects which have been cancelled by State govt.

**Includes Central Assistance released in curtailed/(sancelled projects.


Annexure IV referred in reply to RS UQNo.1666 due for13-12-2021

State/ UT - wise details of Additional Central Assistance Approved, Released and Utilised alongwith houses sanctioned under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission

Additional Central Assistance(Z in Crore)

o Name of Number of

T theState/U HousesSan Approved Released*® Utilised
T ctioned

1 AndhraPradesh 79,382 1,113.30 1,125.82 1,116.46
2 Bihar 24,425 335.88 356.55 311.20
3 Chhattisgarh 28,642 358.70 370.06 352.81
4 Goa - - 1.83 -
5 Gujarat 1,31,454 1,181.84 1,188.44 1,195.49
6 Haryana 13,223 218.54 220.14 142.57
7 HimachalPradesh 2,130 53.93 45.31 38.81
8 Jharkhand 10,103 139.16 169.17 131.46
9 Karnataka 45,162 627.85 606.65 607.66
10 :1_.2 Kerala 42,163 353.82 379.08 287.46
11 &% |MadhyaPradesh 38,363 391.06 458.01 421.07
12 Maharashtra 1,75,032 3,172.35 3,246.18 2,691.49
13 Odisha 14,823 236.91 210.00 159.93
14 Punjab 7,037 71.29 137.19 62.93
15 Rajasthan 43,146 597.65 667.15 544.65
16 TamilNadu 1,27,435 1,422.60 1,420.77 1,420.38
17 Telangana 83,678 908.24 954.54 815.09
18 UttarPradesh 83,417 1,422.44 1,594.78 1,435.83
19 Uttarakhand 3,915 83.91 101.25 66.78
20 WestBengal 1,72,305 2,266.93 2,282.72 2,237.12
Sub-total(States):- 11,25,835 14,956.40 15,535.67 | 14,039.18
21 Arunachal Pradesh 1,172 63.42 63.42 63.42
G » | Assam 6,583 147.70 112.56 71.55
23 § Manipur 4,079 76.26 76.26 75.95
24 € [Meghalaya 1,232 41.14 51.91 36.88
23 fé Mizoram 3,046 109.51 109.51 109.51
26 % |Nagaland 6,265 146.90 146.90 119.90
27 £ | Skl 293 46.98 46.98 26.37
28 Tripura 3,371 52.01 52.01 52.01
Sub-total(N.E.States):- 26,041 683.93 659.55 555.59
29 A&NIsland(UT) - 8.90 5.53 1.83
30 #z [Chandigarh (UT) 17,696 300.94 379.03 322.78
31 E UTofDNH&DD 158 3.85 3.63 3.63
32 £ |Delhi(NCR) 55,424 1,163.04 1,120.65 1,015.35
33 E J&KUT) 14,208 238.33 153.02 133.95
34 ‘2 |Ladakh (UT) - 8.86 8.86 -
35 = Lakshadweep(UT) - - - -
36 Puducherry(UT) 1,542 37.02 40.75 40.75
Sub-total(UT):- 89,028 1,760.95 1,711.47 1,518.30
GrandTotal:- 12,40,904 17,401.28 17,906.69 | 16,113.07

*Includes additional Central Assistance( ACX Yreleased in curtailed/cancelled projects.

